No. 18-565

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

CITGO ASPHALT REFINING COMPANY; CITGO PETROLEUM CORPORATION; CITGO EAST COAST OIL CORPORATION,

Petitioners,

v.

FRESCATI SHIPPING COMPANY, LTD.; TSAKOS SHIPPING & TRADING, S.A.; AND UNITED STATES,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONERS

DEREK A. WALKER J. DWIGHT LEBLANC, JR. DOUGLAS L. GRUNDMEYER CHAFFE MCCALL, L.L.P. 2300 Energy Centre 1100 Poydras Street New Orleans, LA 70163 (504) 585-7000

RICHARD Q. WHELAN FRANK P. DEGIULIO PALMER, BIEZUP & HENDERSON LLP 190 N. Independence Mall West, Suite 401 Philadelphia, PA 19106 (215) 625-9900 CARTER G. PHILLIPS* JACQUELINE G. COOPER RICHARD E. YOUNG JORDAN B. CHERRICK LUCAS CROSLOW SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP 1501 K Street, N.W. Washington, D.C. 20005 (202) 736-8000 cphillips@sidley.com

JOHN G. BISSELL STRONG PIPKIN BISSELL & LEDYARD, L.L.P. 4900 Woodway Drive Suite 1200 Houston, TX 77056 (713) 651-1900 Patitionare

Counsel for Petitioners October 9, 2019 * Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE SAFE-BERTH CLAUSE IS NOT A WARRANTY	4
A. The Safe-Berth Clause Does Not Provide For Liability Regardless Of Fault	4
B. Custom Is Relevant To Maritime Contract Interpretation But, Like The Circuits And Treatises, It Is Divided	
II. THE WARRANTY APPROACH IS CON- TRARY TO THIS COURT'S PRECEDENT AND LACKS A SOUND LEGAL FOUNDA- TION	12
A. The Warranty Interpretation Conflicts With <i>Atkins</i>	12
B. The Warranty Interpretation Lacks A Sound Legal Foundation	14
III. MARITIME COMMERCE IS BEST SERVED BY INTERPRETING SAFE- BERTH CLAUSES AS IMPOSING AT MOST A DUTY OF DUE DILIGENCE ON CHARTEREDERS	
CHARTERERS CONCLUSION	19 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Page

Aetna Ins. Co. v. United Fruit Co., 304 U.S.	
430 (1938)	15
Atkins v. Disintegrating Co., 85 U.S. (18	
Wall.) 272 (1874)	14
Atkins v. Fibre Disintegrating Co., 2 F. Cas.	
78 (E.D.N.Y. 1868) (No. 601), aff'd sub	
nom. Atkins v. Disintegrating Co., 85 U.S.	
(18 Wall.) 272 (1874) 3, 12	, 13
Ferrara v. A. & V. Fishing, Inc., 99 F.3d	
449 (1st Cir. 1996)	8
Gallo v. Moen Inc., 813 F.3d 265 (6th Cir.	
2016)	6
The Gazelle & Cargo, 128 U.S. 474 (1888)	14
Mencke v. Cargo of Java Sugar, 187 U.S.	
248 (1902)	14
Norfolk S. Ry. v. Kirby, 543 U.S. 14	
(2004)	21
Orduna S.A. v. Zen-Noh Grain Corp., 913	
F.2d 1149 (5th Cir. 1990)	20
Standard Oil Co. of N.J. v. United States,	
340 U.S. 54 (1950)	15
Yee v. City of Escondido, 503 U.S. 519	_
(1992)	7

FOREIGN CASE

Gard Marine & Energy Ltd. v. China Nat	1
Chartering Co., [2017] UKSC 35 (appea	ιl
taken from Eng. & Wales)	16, 17

ARBITRATIONS

Altamar Navegacion S.A., SMA 2029, 1984	
WL 922779 (Oct. 31, 1984)	11
Astrovigia Compania Naviera S.A., SMA	
1277, 1978 WL 403858 (Dec. 16, 1978)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

F	Page
Atl. Bulker Shipping Corp., SMA 3938,	
2006 WL 6171996 (Sept. 8, 2006)	10
Calypso Marine Co., SMA 3416, 1998 WL	
35281250 (Jan. 30, 1998)	10
Dowa Line Am. Co., SMA 3308, 1996 WL	
34449946 (Oct. 8, 1996)	11
E. W. Tankers Ltd., SMA 3172, 1995 WL	
17878811 (Apr. 28, 1995)	10
Getty Oil Co., SMA 1365, 1979 WL 406597	
(Sept. 27, 1979)	11
Halfdan Grieg & Co. S.A., SMA 419, 1969	
WL 178325 (Aug. 8, 1969)	11
Hellenic Int'l Shipping S.A., SMA 954, 1975	
WL 352013 (June 22, 1975)	11

SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES

George F. Chandler, III, An Introduction	
to the Houston Maritime Arbitrators	
Association, 33 J. Mar. L. & Com. 233	
(2002)	11
Tony Nunes, Charterer's Liabilities Under	
the Ship Time Charter, 26 Hous. J. Int'l	
L. 561 (2004) 9, 14,	16
J. Bond Smith, Jr., Time and Voyage	
Charters: Safe Port/Safe Berth, 49 Tul. L.	
Rev. 860 (1975)	20

OTHER AUTHORITIES

About HMAA Texas, Hous. Mar. Arbitrators	
Ass'n, https://www.hmaatexas.org/about/	
hmaa (last visited Oct. 9, 2019)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

8
Am. Ass'n of Port Auths., U.S. Port
Ranking by Cargo Volume 2016, http://
aapa.files.cms-plus.com/Statistics/2016%
20U.S.%20PORT%20RANKINGS%20BY
%20CARGO%20TONNAGE.xlsx2
Julian Cooke et al., Voyage Charters (4th
ed. 2014)
Grant Gilmore & Charles L. Black, Jr., The
Law of Admiralty (2d ed. 1975) 5, 6, 20
Hous. Mar. Arbitrators Ass'n, Arbitration
Rule 8.2 12
Restatement (Second) of Contracts (Am.
Law Inst. 1981)
Saul Steinberg, View of the World from 9th
Avenue, New Yorker (Mar. 29, 1976) 1
